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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The Project Site consists of two vacant lots and a third lot containing a two-unit residential building. The 
Project includes the demolition of the existing two-story over-garage building, containing two rent-
controlled dwelling units (one is vacant and one is occupied by a relative of the Property Owner). The 
proposed replacement building (occupying all three lots) is a four-story, 13-unit residential building 
(including two permanently affordable units) with ground floor commercial space (approximately 600 
square feet) and a nine-car parking garage. 13 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces are located in the parking 
garage on the ground floor, and four Class 2 bicycle parking racks are provided on the sidewalk for the 
proposed commercial and residential uses, for a total of 17 bicycle parking spaces. 
 
The proposal requires Conditional Use Authorization pursuant to Planning Code Sections 161(g), 303(c), 
307(i), 317 and 712.37 to allow demolition of the three-story, two-unit building located in the NC-3 
District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District. 
 
Planning Code Section 317(d)(2) states that “If Conditional Use Authorization is required for approval of 
the permit for Residential Demolition by other sections of this Code, the Commission shall consider the 
replacement structure as part of its decision on the Conditional Use application. If Conditional Use 
Authorization is required for the replacement structure by other sections of this Code, the Commission 
shall consider the demolition as part of its decision on the Conditional Use application. In either case, 
Mandatory Discretionary Review is not required, although the Commission shall apply appropriate 
criteria adopted under this Section 317 in addition to the criteria in Section 303 of the Planning Code in its 
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consideration of Conditional Use Authorization.” This report includes findings for a Conditional Use 
Authorization as indicated in the Draft Motion in addition to Demolition Criteria established in Planning 
Code Section 317.  
 

DEMOLITION APPLICATION NEW BUILDING APPLICATION 
Demolition Case 
Number  

2013.1022C 
New Building Case 
Number 

2013.1022C 

Recommendation 
Approve with 
Conditions 

Recommendation 
Approve with 
Conditions 

Demolition Application 
Number 

2015.09.28.8182 
New Building 
Application Number 

2014.04.22.3881 

Number Of Existing 
Units 

2 Number Of New Units 13 

Existing Parking 2 New Parking 9 

Number  Of Existing 
Bedrooms 

4 
Number Of New 
Bedrooms 

15 

Existing Building Area ±3,000 Sq. Ft. New Building Area ±16,000 Sq. Ft. 

 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE 
The Project Site is located on the south side of Lombard Street between Franklin Street and Van Ness 
Avenue in the NC-3 (Moderate-Scale Neighborhood Commercial) District, in a 40-X Height and Bulk 
District, Assessor’s Block 503, Lots 20, 21 and 95, an area of approximately 5,313 square feet (50 feet wide 
by 106 feet deep).   
 
Prior to 2000, Lot 95 (50 feet wide by 28 feet deep) fronting on Lombard Street was used as an open space 
easement by Caltrans (Lombard Street is designated State Highway 101) until it was sold to the previous 
Property Owner in 2000. Lot 20 (25 feet wide by 78 feet deep) was and still is a vacant lot. Lot 21 (25 feet 
wide by 78 feet deep) is improved with a two-story over-garage, two-unit residential building, 
constructed circa 1924. Both Lots 20 and 21 are situated behind Lot 95. 
 

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
The Project Site is located in the Marina neighborhood. It is in a neighborhood of mixed commercial and 
residential uses. Both ends of the subject block are bounded by hotels - Days Inn to the east and Lombard 
Motor Inn to the west. Across the street, uses include a Travelodge Motel, a four-story apartment 
building, multi-story buildings with commercial uses on the ground floor, such as restaurants and cafes, 
and residential units on the upper floors. Residential zoning districts are adjacent to the Project Site.  
 
Lombard Street is a major vehicular and pedestrian thoroughfare, the City’s primary link to the North 
Bay via the Golden Gate Bridge.  Transit lines serving San Francisco and Marin County are nearby and 
are within walking distance of the Site. The Site is also well-served by public transit. Within two blocks, 
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there are five MUNI lines available: 30-Stockton, 30X-Stockton Express, 45-Union, 47-Van Ness, and 49-
Van Ness/Mission. 
 
The Chestnut Street NC-2 Zoning District is six blocks west of the Project Site while the Union Street 
Neighborhood Commercial District is three blocks south of the Project Site. On the west end of Lombard 
Street is the Golden Gate National Recreation Area, the Presidio, and the Golden Gate Bridge; to the 
northeast is Fisherman’s Wharf and Pier 39, and to the east is Russian Hill and North Beach.   
 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW  
On September 21, 2015, the Project was determined to be exempt from the California Environmental 
Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 32 Categorical Exemption under CEQA as described in the 
determination contained in the Planning Department files for this Project (Case No. 2013.1022CE; a copy 
of the determination is attached). 
 

HEARING NOTIFICATION 

TYPE REQUIRED 
PERIOD 

REQUIRED 
NOTICE DATE 

ACTUAL 
NOTICE DATE 

ACTUAL 
PERIOD 

Classified News Ad 20 days September 16, 2015 September 16, 2015 22 days 

Posted Notice 20 days September 18, 2015 September 18, 2015 20 days 

Mailed Notice 20 days September 18, 2015 September 18, 2015 20 days 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
The Department has not received any correspondence in support or in opposition to the Project. 
 

ISSUES AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 While two rent-controlled units would be removed, neither unit is currently used as rental 

housing: one unit is vacant and one unit is occupied by a relative of the Project Sponsor. 

 The Project proposes 13 new dwelling units, including two permanently affordable/Below-
Market Rate units. 

 If the existing units were to be maintained and rented at current market rate, the Project Sponsor 
could potentially charge monthly rents between $8,000 to $9,500 per unit before the units are 
subject to the Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance. However, upon completion of the 
Project, the two rent-controlled units will be replaced by two permanently affordable units. 

URBAN DESIGN ADVISORY TEAM REVIEW 
The request for demolition and new construction was reviewed by the Department's Urban Design 
Advisory Team (UDAT). On balance, UDAT supports the Project’s massing, architecture, and street 
frontage treatments.   
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REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION 
In order for the Project to proceed, the Commission must grant Conditional Use Authorization as the 
Project proposes to demolish two dwelling units, and to reduce the off-street parking requirement, 
pursuant to Planning Code Sections 161(g), 303(c), 307(i), 317 and 712.37. 
 

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 The Project will result in a net gain of 11 dwelling units. 
 The Project will create two permanently affordable/Below-Market Rate units.  
 No tenants will be displaced as a result of this Project. 
 The NC-3 Zoning District is intended to accommodate a greater density than what currently 

exists on this underutilized lot. The Project is therefore an appropriate in-fill development. 
 Although the structure is more than 50 years old, a review of the Historic Resource Evaluation 

resulted in a determination that the existing building is not an historic resource or landmark. 
 The Project promotes small-business ownership. 
 The District is well-served by public transit. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve with Conditions. 

 
Attachments: 
Draft Motion 
Environmental Determination 
Parcel/Zoning Map  
Sanborn Map 
Zoning Map 
Aerial Photo  
Project Sponsor Submittal, including: 

- Reduced Plans  (EXHIBIT B) 
- Site Photographs 
- Affidavit for Anti-Discriminatory Housing Policy 
- Affidavit for Compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program 

 
  
 



Executive Summary CASE NO. 2013.1022CE 
Hearing Date: October 8, 2015 1463 Lombard Street 

 5 

Attachment Checklist 
 

 Executive Summary   Project sponsor submittal 

 Draft Motion    Drawings: Existing Conditions  

 Environmental Determination    Check for legibility 

 Parcel/Zoning District Map   Drawings: Proposed Project    

 Sanborn Map    Check for legibility 

 Zoning Map   3-D Renderings (new construction or 
significant addition) 

 Aerial Photo     Check for legibility 

    Site Photographs 

    Affidavit for Anti-Discriminatory Housing 
Policy 

    Affidavit for Compliance with the 
Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program 

     

     
 

 

Exhibits above marked with an “X” are included in this packet  MW ______ 
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Subject to: (Select only if applicable) 

  Affordable Housing (Sec. 415) 

  Jobs Housing Linkage Program (Sec. 413) 

  Downtown Park Fee (Sec. 412) 

 

  First Source Hiring (Admin. Code) 

  Child Care Requirement (Sec. 414) 

  Other 

 
 

Planning Commission Draft Motion  
HEARING DATE: OCTOBER 8, 2015 

 
Date: October 1, 2015 
Case No.: 2013.1022CE 
Project Address: 1463 Lombard Street 
Zoning: NC-3 (Moderate-Scale Neighborhood Commercial) District 
 40-X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lots: 0503/020, 021 and 095 
Project Sponsor: The Toboni Group 
 c/o Michael Leavitt  
 Leavitt Architecture 
 1327 Mason Street 
 San Francisco, Ca, 94133 
Staff Contact: Mary Woods – (415) 558-6315 
 mary.woods@sfgov.org 

 
 
ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO THE APPROVAL OF A CONDITIONAL USE 
AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 161(G), 303(C), 307(I), 317 AND 712.37 OF THE 
PLANNING CODE TO ALLOW FOR THE DEMOLITION OF A TWO-STORY-OVER-GARAGE, 
TWO-UNIT RESIDENTIAL BUILDING AND REPLACEMENT OF A FOUR-STORY, 13-UNIT 
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING (INCLUDING TWO BELOW-MARKET RATE UNITS) WITH GROUND-
FLOOR COMMERCIAL SPACE AND PARKING GARAGE, AND TO REDUCE THE OFF-STREET 
PARKING REQUIREMENT WITHIN THE NC-3 (MODERATE-SCALE NEIGHBORHOOD 
COMMERCIAL) DISTRICT AND A 40-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT.  
 
PREAMBLE 
On June 17, 2014, Joseph Toboni of the Toboni Group (hereinafter “Project Sponsor”) filed an application 
with the Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) for a Conditional Use Authorization under 
Planning Code Sections 161(g), 303(c), 307(i), 317 and 712.37 to demolish a two-story over-garage, two-
unit residential building and replace it with a four-story, 13-unit residential building (including two 
below-market rate units) with ground floor commercial space and a nine-car parking garage, and to 
reduce the off-street parking requirement within the NC-3 (Moderate-Scale neighborhood Commercial) 
District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District.  
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CASE NO. 2013.1022CE 
1463 Lombard Street 

On October 8, 2015, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) conducted a 
duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Application No. 
2013.1022CE. 
 
On September 21, 2015, the Project was determined to be exempt from the California Environmental 
Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 32 Categorical Exemption under CEQA as described in the 
determination contained in the Planning Department files for this Project (Case No. 2013.1022CE).  
 
The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has 
further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department 
staff, and other interested parties. 
 
MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use requested in Application No. 
2013.1022CE, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this motion, based on the following 
findings: 
 
FINDINGS 
Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and 
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows: 
 

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission. 
 

2. Project Description. The Project Site consists of two vacant lots and a third lot containing a two-
unit residential building. The Project includes the demolition of the existing two-story over-
garage building, containing two rent-controlled dwelling units (one is vacant and one is occupied 
by a relative of the Property Owner). The proposed replacement building (occupying all three 
lots) is a four-story, 13-unit residential building (including two permanently affordable units) 
with ground floor commercial space (approximately 600 square feet) and a nine-car parking 
garage. 13 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces are located in the parking garage on the ground floor, 
and four Class 2 bicycle parking racks are provided on the sidewalk for the proposed commercial 
and residential uses, for a total of 17 bicycle parking spaces. 
 
The initial Project included only 9 market-rate units with ground floor commercial space and a 
nine-car parking garage. The Department encouraged the Project Sponsor to explore alternate 
schemes besides the demolition option, including (1) retention of the existing two rent-controlled 
units; (2) retention of the existing building and construction of a new multi-unit building on the 
vacant lots; (3) construction of additions (either horizontal and/or vertical additions) to the 
existing building and construction of a new building on the vacant lots; or (4) feasibility of 
building two new permanently affordable units, which would be allowed over the density limit 
per Section 207.1(f) of the Planning Code. 
 
Since the Department’s initial feedback to the Project Sponsor, Planning Code Section 207.1(f) has 
been superseded with the recent adoption of Ordinance No. 30-15 on dwelling unit density limits 
and the amendment of Section 207 in March 2015. Under Section 207, subsection (b)(6), the 
Project was able to increase the dwelling unit density from 9 to 13 units based on the density 
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limits of the nearest residential district. The nearest residential district to the Site is the RC-3 
District, which allows one dwelling unit per 400 square feet of lot area, resulting in a total of 13 
dwelling units allowed at the Site. With 13 units, the Project would be required to provide two 
affordable/Below-Market Rate units.    
 

3. Site Description. The Project Site is located on the south side of Lombard Street between 
Franklin Street and Van Ness Avenue in the NC-3 (Moderate-Scale Neighborhood Commercial) 
District, in a 40-X Height and Bulk District, Assessor’s Block 503, Lots 20, 21 and 95, an area of 
approximately 5,313 square feet (50 feet wide by 106 feet deep).   
 
Prior to 2000, Lot 95 (50 feet wide by 28 feet deep) fronting on Lombard Street was used as an 
open space easement by Caltrans (Lombard Street is designated State Highway 101) until it was 
sold to the previous Property Owner in 2000. Lot 20 (25 feet wide by 78 feet deep) was and still is 
a vacant lot. Lot 21 (25 feet wide by 78 feet deep) is improved with a two-story over-garage, two-
unit residential building, constructed circa 1924. Both Lots 20 and 21 are situated behind Lot 95.  
 

4. Surrounding Neighborhood. The Project Site is located in the Marina neighborhood. It is in a 
neighborhood of mixed commercial and residential uses. Both ends of the subject block are 
bounded by hotels - Days Inn to the east and Lombard Motor Inn to the west. Across the street, 
uses include a Travelodge Motel, a four-story apartment building, multi-story buildings with 
commercial uses on the ground floor, such as restaurants and cafes, and residential units on the 
upper floors. Residential zoning districts are adjacent to the Project Site.  
 
Lombard Street is a major vehicular and pedestrian thoroughfare, the City’s primary link to the 
North Bay via the Golden Gate Bridge.  Transit lines serving San Francisco and Marin County are 
nearby and are within walking distance of the Site. The Site is also well-served by public transit. 
Within two blocks, there are five MUNI lines available: 30-Stockton, 30X-Stockton Express, 45-
Union, 47-Van Ness, and 49-Van Ness/Mission. 
 
The Chestnut Street NC-2 Zoning District is six blocks west of the Project Site while the Union 
Street Neighborhood Commercial District is three blocks south of the Project Site. On the west 
end of Lombard Street is the Golden Gate National Recreation Area, the Presidio, and the Golden 
Gate Bridge; to the northeast is Fisherman’s Wharf and Pier 39, and to the east is Russian Hill and 
North Beach.   
 

5. Public Comment. The Department has not received any correspondence in support or in 
opposition to the Project.  

  
6. Planning Code Compliance: The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the 

relevant provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner: 
 

A. Residential Demolition.  Pursuant to Planning Code Sections 317 and 712.37, Conditional 
Use Authorization is required for applications proposing to remove residential units, located 
at the second floor or above. Section 317 establishes a checklist of criteria that delineate the 
relevant General Plan policies and objectives.   
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As the Project requires Conditional Use Authorization per the requirements of Section 317, the 
additional criteria specified under Section 317(d) have been incorporated as findings in this Motion 
(see Item 9 below).  
 
Planning Code Section 317(d)(2) states that “If Conditional Use Authorization is required for 
approval of the permit for Residential Demolition by other sections of this Code, the Commission shall 
consider the replacement structure as part of its decision on the Conditional Use application. If 
Conditional Use Authorization is required for the replacement structure by other sections of this Code, 
the Commission shall consider the demolition as part of its decision on the Conditional Use application. 
In either case, Mandatory Discretionary Review is not required, although the Commission shall apply 
appropriate criteria adopted under this Section 317 in addition to the criteria in Section 303 of the 
Planning Code in its consideration of Conditional Use Authorization.”   
 

B. Residential Density. The permitted ratio of dwelling units in the NC-3 District is one 
dwelling unit per 600 square feet of lot area, pursuant to Planning Code Section 712.91. 
Pursuant to Planning Code Section 207, dwelling unit density in NC Districts may be based 
on the proximity to the nearest residential district, which is RC-3 District. The permitted ratio 
of dwelling units in the RC-3 District is one dwelling unit per 400 square feet of lot area.  
 
The lot area is approximately 5,313 square feet, thus thirteen (13) dwelling units are permitted.  
 

C. Non-Residential Use Size. Planning Code Sections 121.2 and 712.21 state that a Conditional 
Use Authorization is required for development of a non-residential use size exceeding 5,999 
square feet in Neighborhood Commercial Districts, as defined by Planning Code Section 
790.130.  
 
The Project includes approximately 600 square feet of non-residential uses, which does not exceed the 
5,999 square-foot threshold for use size. 
 

D. Basic Floor Area Ratio.  Planning Code Sections 124 and 712.20 limit the building square 
footage to 3.6 square feet of building area for every 1 square feet of lot area, or approximately 
19,127 square feet of building area for the subject Site.  However, in NC Districts, the FAR 
limits do not apply to dwellings or to other residential uses per Section 124(b).    

 
The entire Project would total approximately 16,000 square feet, of which, approximately 9,800 square 
feet is related to residential uses. The resulting FAR is approximately 1.2:1. 
   

E. Rear Yard. Planning Code Section 134 requires that in NC-3 Districts rear yards must be 
provided at the lowest story containing a dwelling unit, and at each succeeding story of the 
building.   
 
The Project includes 27-foot rear yard setback at the second story, which is equal to 25 percent of the 
106-foot lot depth. 
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F. Open Space. Planning Code Section 135 requires 100 square feet of common usable open 
space or 80 square feet of private usable open space per dwelling unit.  
 
The Project includes both common and private usable open space. Approximately 1,200 square feet of 
common open space would be provided at the roof deck, and three private decks - each approximately 
260 square feet - would be provided at the rear of the second floor level. 
  

G. Dwelling Unit Exposure.  Planning Code Section 140 requires that all dwelling units face a 
public street or side yard at least 25 feet in width, a required rear yard, or an open area of 25 
feet in width.    
 
All of the units in the Project meet this requirement.  
 

H. Street Frontages in Neighborhood Commercial Districts. Planning Code Section 145.1 
requires the following:  

 
1. Active Uses Required. With the exception of space allowed for parking and loading 

access, building egress, and access to mechanical systems, space for active uses shall be 
provided within the first 25 feet of building depth on the ground floor; 
 
An active ground floor retail use is proposed within the first 25 feet of the building depth on the 
ground floor of the proposed building. 
 

2. Ground Floor Ceiling Height. Ground floor non-residential uses in NC Districts shall 
have a minimum floor-to-floor height of ten feet in a 40-foot height district.  
 
The proposed ground floor ceiling heights for the building would be a minimum of ten feet tall. 

 
3. Street-Facing Ground-Level Spaces. The floors of street-fronting interior spaces housing 

non-residential active uses and lobbies shall be as close as possible to the level of the 
adjacent sidewalk at the principal entrance to those spaces.  
 
The floor of the proposed retail use and residential lobby is designed at grade and recessed five feet 
from the front property line. 

 
4. Transparency and Fenestration. Frontages with active uses that are not residential must 

be fenestrated with transparent windows and doorways for no less than 60 percent of the 
street frontage at the ground level and allow visibility to the inside of the building. The 
use of dark or mirrored glass shall not count towards the required transparent area.  
 
The proposed retail use is designed entirely with a glazed façade. As designed, the storefront 
windows would be transparent and unobstructed, with the exception of the window casework and 
concrete bulkhead. 
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5. Gates, Railings, and Grillwork. Any decorative railings or grillwork, other than wire 
mesh, which is placed in front of or behind floor windows, shall be at least 75 percent 
open to perpendicular view.  
 
No gates, railing, or grillwork are proposed. 

 
I. Parking, Retail.  Planning Code Section 151 requires one off-street parking space for each 200 

square feet of occupied floor area where the occupied floor area exceeds 5,000 square feet for 
retail space. 
 
The proposed retail space, at approximately 650 square feet, would not require any off-street parking 
spaces. 
   

J. Parking, Residential.  Planning Code Section 151 requires one automobile parking space per 
dwelling unit. However, Planning Code Section 307(i) allows a reduction in the parking 
requirement in NC districts if certain criteria are met (see item 8 below). 

 
The Project could accommodate up to nine off-street parking spaces while a total of 13 spaces are 
required.    
 

K. Off-Street Parking Reduction. Planning Code Sections 161(g) and 307(i) allows a reduction 
in the parking requirement in NC districts if certain criteria are met. 

 
The Project requires 13 off-street parking spaces for the residential use; however, the Project includes 
only nine off-street parking spaces. Section 161(g) of the Planning Code permits the Zoning 
Administrator to reduce the off-street parking requirements in NC Zoning Districts pursuant to the 
procedures and criteria of Sections 307(i) of this Code. The criteria set forth in Section 307(i) are 
addressed under item 8 below. 
 

L. Bicycle Parking. Planning Code Section 155 requires one Class 1 Bicycle Parking space for 
every dwelling unit and a minimum of two Class 2 spaces for the commercial use. Section 
155.4(f) requires that new commercial buildings must provide adequate signs or notices to 
advertise the availability of bicycle parking. 
 
The Project proposes 13 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces and four Class 2 bicycle parking spaces. 
 

M. Height. Planning Code Section 260 requires that all structures be no taller than the height 
prescribed in the subject height and bulk district.  The proposed Project is located in a 40-X 
Height and Bulk District, with a 40-foot height limit.  
 
The Project includes a mixed-use building of approximately 40 feet in height, with permitted 
exceptions such as parapets, stair and elevator penthouses above the height limit.  
 

N. Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program. Planning Code Section 415 sets forth the 
requirements and procedures for the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program. Under 
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Planning Code Section 415.3, these requirements would apply to projects that consist of 10 or 
more units, where the first application (EE or BPA) was applied for on or after July 18, 2006.  
Pursuant to Planning Code Sections 415.5 and 415.6, the Inclusionary Affordable Housing 
Program requirement for the On-Site Affordable Housing Alternative is to provide 12% of 
the proposed dwelling units as affordable.  
 
The Project Sponsor has demonstrated that it is eligible for the On-Site Affordable Housing 
Alternative under Planning Code Sections 415.5 and 415.6, and has submitted an ‘Affidavit of 
Compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program: Planning Code Section 415,’ to 
satisfy the requirements of the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program by providing the affordable 
housing On-Site instead of through payment of the Affordable Housing Fee. In order for the Project 
Sponsor to be eligible for the On-Site Affordable Housing Alternative, the Project Sponsor must 
submit an “Affidavit of Compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program: Planning 
Code Section 415,” to the Planning Department stating that any affordable units designated as On-
Site units shall be sold as ownership units and will remain as ownership units for the life of the Project. 
The Project Sponsor submitted such Affidavit on September 22, 2015. The EE application was 
submitted on December 9, 2013. Pursuant to Planning Code Sections 415.3 and 415.6, the On-Site 
requirement is 12%. Two units (two two-bedroom) of the 13 units provided will be affordable units. If 
the Project becomes ineligible to meet its Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program obligation through 
the On-Site Affordable Housing Alternative, it must pay the Affordable Housing Fee with interest, if 
applicable.  

 
O. Signage. Any proposed signage will be subject to the review and approval of the Planning 

Department and must comply with Article 6 of the Planning Code. 
 

7. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to consider when 
reviewing applications for Conditional Use approval.  On balance, the Project complies with said 
criteria in that: 

 
A. The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the 

proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible 
with, the neighborhood or the community. 

 
The Project Site is in a neighborhood of mixed commercial and residential uses. Both ends of the subject 
block are bounded by hotels - Days Inn to the east and Lombard Motor Inn to the west. Across the 
street, uses include a Travelodge Motel, a four-story apartment building, multi-story buildings with 
commercial uses on the ground floor, such as restaurants and cafes, and residential units on the upper 
floors. The Project includes ground floor retail space and upper story residences, which is consistent 
with the character and pattern of development in the area.  
 
While the existing two rent-controlled dwelling units (one is vacant and the other is occupied by a 
relative of the Property Owner) would be demolished, the Project is necessary and desirable as it 
proposes to construct 13 new dwelling units, including two permanently affordable/Below-Market 
Rate units. 
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The Project originally proposed to demolish the existing two-unit building and construct 9 market-rate 
units with ground floor commercial space and an accessory nine-car parking garage. The Department 
encouraged the Project Sponsor to explore alternate schemes besides the demolition option. The 
alternate schemes included: (1) retention of the existing two rent-controlled units; (2) construction of a 
new multi-unit building on the vacant lots; (3) construction of additions (either horizontal and/or 
vertical additions) to the existing building and construction of a new building on the vacant lots; or (4) 
feasibility of building two new permanently affordable units as part of the new construction project. 
 
Under Section 207, subsection (b)(6), the Project was able to be increased from a dwelling unit density 
of 9 to 13 units based on the density limits of the nearest residential district. The nearest residential 
district to the Site is the RC-3 District, which allows one dwelling unit per 400 square feet of lot area, 
resulting in a total of 13 dwelling units allowed at the Site. With 13 units, the Project would be 
required to provide two affordable/Below-Market Rate units.    
 
Overall, the use and size of the Project is compatible with the immediate neighborhood. The 
replacement building is designed to be in-keeping with the existing development pattern and the 
neighborhood character, and the ground floor retail use is in-keeping with the pedestrian-oriented 
neighborhood commercial district. It will revitalize an underutilized Site as a vibrant retail and 
housing development. 

 
B. The proposed Project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general 

welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity.  There are no features of the Project 
that could be detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or working 
the area, in that:  

 
i. Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and 

arrangement of structures;  
 

The Project Site consists of three lots totaling approximately 5,300 square feet. Two of the lots are 
vacant and used as open space, while the remaining lot is developed with a two-story over garage, 
two-unit building that occupies less than one-half of the Site and is set back 28 feet from the 
sidewalk.  
 
The Project will efficiently utilize the site by occupying the majority of the available space, except 
for the Code-required rear yard. The new four-story mixed-use building, containing 13 dwelling 
units on three floors with a ground floor retail space, is designed to be compatible with the 
surrounding neighborhood commercial district and adjacent residential buildings. The massing 
and scale of the new building is broken down with the use of varied materials, colors and 
architectural features, including floor-to-ceiling windows on the Lombard Street frontage and 
horizontal and vertical building articulations creates distinct building elements that are 
consistent, and in scale with the neighborhood’s pattern of development. 

 
ii. The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of 

such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;  
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The Project includes nine off-street parking spaces while 13 are required. However, in NC 
Districts, the Zoning Administrator may reduce that requirement pursuant to Sections 161(g) 
and 307(i) of the Planning Code. The Project will also provide 13 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces, 
located in the ground level garage, and four Class 2 bicycle racks that will be located on the 
sidewalk, for a total of 17 bicycle parking spaces. The Site is also well-served by public transit, 
thus offering transit opportunities for resident commuters and potential users of the commercial 
space. The Site is located on Lombard Street (also serves as State Highway 101). Lombard Street is 
a major vehicular and pedestrian thoroughfare, the City’s primary link to the North Bay via the 
Golden Gate Bridge. Transit lines serving San Francisco and Marin County are nearby and are 
within walking distance of the Site. Within two blocks, there are five MUNI lines available: 30-
Stockton, 30X-Stockton Express, 45-Union, 47-Van Ness, and 49-Van Ness/Mission.  

 
iii. The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare, 

dust and odor;  
 

As the Project is primarily residential, it is not considered to have the potential to produce noxious 
or offensive emissions. The retail tenant has not been determined at this time. 

 
iv. Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces, 

parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;  
 

Although designed in a contemporary aesthetic, the façade treatment and materials of the 
replacement building have been appropriately selected to be harmonious with the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

 
C. That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code 

and will not adversely affect the General Plan. 
 

The Project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code and is 
consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan as detailed below. 

 
D. That the use as proposed would provide development that is in conformity with the purpose 

of the applicable NC-3 District. 
 

The Project is consistent with the stated purpose of the NC-3 (Moderate-Scale Neighborhood 
Commercial) District.  

 
8. Planning Code Section 307(i) establishes criteria for the Zoning Administrator or the Planning 

Commission to consider in approving a reduction of off-street parking requirements for 
residential units. On balance, the Project complies with said criteria in that: 
 

A. The reduction in the parking requirement is justified by the reasonably anticipated 
 automobile usage by residents of and visitors to the Project; and  
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The Project will provide nine off-street parking spaces in a ground level garage, and a total of 17 
bicycle parking spaces. The Site is well-served by public transit, thus offering transit opportunities 
for resident commuters and potential users of the commercial space. The Site is located on 
Lombard Street (also serves as State Highway 101). Lombard Street is a major vehicular and 
pedestrian thoroughfare, the City’s primary link to the North Bay via the Golden Gate Bridge. 
Transit lines serving San Francisco and Marin County are nearby and are within walking 
distance of the site. Within two blocks, there are five MUNI lines available: 30-Stockton, 30X-
Stockton Express, 45-Union, 47-Van Ness, and 49-Van Ness/Mission. According to the Project 
Sponsor, a high level of use of cars by the Project’s residents is not expected given the ease and 
availability of numerous transit options.    
 

B. The reduction in the parking requirement will not be detrimental to the health, safety, 
convenience or general welfare of persons residing in or working in the vicinity; and  
 
Given the multiple transit options available in the immediate vicinity of the Project Site, the 
reduction of four off-street spaces from the required 13 off-street parking spaces would not be 
detrimental to the health, safety and welfare of persons living or working in the neighborhood. For 
those visitors, shoppers or workers who come to the Site for specific purposes, the Project is within 
1,000 feet of approximately 200 metered on-street parking spaces. The availability of that many 
nearby off-street parking spaces and the numerous MUNI bus stops would minimize any adverse 
effect caused by the Project’s off-street parking reduction.  
 

C. The minimization of conflict of vehicular and pedestrian movements; and 
 
As part of the Project, the existing curb cut would be relocated such that only one curb cut would 
be used for the ingress and egress of the building. Reduction of the number of off-street parking 
spaces in the Project would minimize potential conflicts between cars coming in and out of the 
project garage’s entry on Lombard Street. It will also minimize conflicts with pedestrians 
traveling on Lombard Street.    
 

D. The availability of transportation modes other than the automobile; and 
 
The Project will provide nine off-street parking spaces in a ground level garage, and a total of 17 
bicycle parking spaces. The Site is also well-served by public transit, thus offering transit 
opportunities for resident commuters and potential users of the commercial space. The Site is 
located on Lombard Street (also serves as State Highway 101). Lombard Street is a major 
vehicular and pedestrian thoroughfare, the City’s primary link to the North Bay via the Golden 
Gate Bridge. Transit lines serving San Francisco and Marin County are nearby and are within 
walking distance of the Site. Within two blocks, there are five MUNI lines available: 30-Stockton, 
30X-Stockton Express, 45-Union, 47-Van Ness, and 49-Van Ness/Mission. 
 

E. The pattern of land use and character of development in the vicinity; and 
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The land uses, surrounding the Project Site along the Lombard Street commercial corridor, consist 
of primarily ground floor retail shops and services, including hotels, motels and restaurants.  
Many of the surrounding buildings, like the Project, provide housing on the second floor and 
above. The Project Site is at the eastern edge of the NC-3 District along Lombard Street. Nearby 
residential districts include the RC-3 Zoning District, which permits higher density housing with 
no minimum parking required, and the RH-3 Zoning District to the north of the Project Site.   
 
Based on the surrounding uses and zoning, the Project is consistent with the prevailing uses, 
intensity and character of the surrounding neighborhood.   
 

F. Such other criteria as the Zoning Administrator or the Planning Commission deems 
appropriate in the circumstances of the particular case. 
 
The Planning Commission determined that no additional criteria are required for consideration in 
the circumstances of the particular case.  
 

9. Planning Code Section 317(d) establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to consider when 
reviewing applications to demolish or convert residential buildings. On balance, the Project 
complies with said criteria in that: 
 

i. Whether the Project Sponsor has demonstrated that the residential structure is unsound, 
where “soundness” is an economic measure of the feasibility of upgrading a residence 
that is deficient with respect to habitability and Housing Code requirements, due to its 
original construction. The “soundness factor” for a structure shall be the ratio of a 
construction upgrade cost to the replacement cost, expressed as a percent.  A building is 
unsound if its soundness factor exceeds 50 percent. A residential building that is 
unsound may be approved for demolition.   

 
Project does not meet criterion.  
A soundness report for the subject property was not submitted, as the existing residential building 
is in sound and habitable condition.  

 
ii. Whether the property is free of a history of serious, continuing Code violations;  

 
Project meets criterion.   
A review of the Planning Department and Department of Building Inspection databases showed 
no enforcement cases for the subject property.  
 

iii. Whether the housing has been maintained in a decent, safe, and sanitary condition;  
 
Project meets criterion.   
The structure appears to be in decent, safe, and sanitary condition.  
 

iv. Whether the property is an “historic resource” under CEQA;  
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Project meets criterion.   
Although the existing structure is more than 50 years old, a Historic Resource Evaluation Report 
prepared by Department staff, Case No. 2013.1022E, found that the subject building is not 
individually eligible for listing on the California Register of Historic Resources as an historic 
resource, nor is it located within an eligible historic district. 

 
v. Whether the removal of the resource will have a substantial adverse impact under CEQA;  

 
Criterion not applicable.   
The structure is not an historical resource.  

 
vi. Whether the Project converts rental housing to other forms of tenure or occupancy;  

 
Project does not meet criterion.   
The Project would remove two rent-controlled units from the City’s housing stock although 
neither unit is currently used as rental housing: one unit is vacant and one unit is occupied by a 
relative of the Property Owner. Although the market-rate units in the Project will not be rent-
controlled, the Project will include two Below-Market Rate Ownership Units. 

 
vii. Whether the Project removes rental units subject to the Rent Stabilization and Arbitration 

Ordinance or affordable housing;  
 

Project does not meet criterion.   
The existing building contains two dwelling units subject to the Rent Stabilization and 
Arbitration Ordinance. Both rent-controlled units will be removed - one of the units is currently 
occupied by a relative of the Project Sponsor, and the other unit has not been occupied by tenants 
since the current owner purchased the property in 2013. No “no-fault” evictions have been filed 
with the Rent Board for the property. If the existing units were to be maintained and rented at 
current market rate, the Project Sponsor could potentially charge monthly rents between $8,000 to 
$9,500 per unit before the units are subject to the Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance. 
However, upon completion of the Project, the two rent-controlled units will be replaced by two 
permanently affordable housing units.   

 
viii. Whether the Project conserves existing housing to preserve cultural and economic 

neighborhood diversity;  
 
Project meets criterion.   
Although the Project proposes demolition of a two-unit building, the replacement structure will 
provide a net gain of 11 additional units at the Project Site, in addition to a retail space on the 
ground level.   

 
ix. Whether the Project conserves neighborhood character to preserve neighborhood cultural 

and economic diversity;  
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Project meets criterion.   
The replacement mixed-use building has been designed to integrate modern, high-quality elements 
while increasing the density of the Site. The façade and eastern wall of the new building will 
utilize terra cotta tiles that complement the character of the surrounding buildings and 
neighborhood. 

 
x. Whether the Project protects the relative affordability of existing housing;  

 
Project meets criterion.   
While the Project proposes demolition of the existing two-unit building, the replacement building 
will construct 13 new dwelling units, two of which would be permanently affordable/below-market 
rate units. The Project will provide a net increase of 11 dwelling units, in addition to the two 
affordable units. 

 
xi. Whether the Project increases the number of permanently affordable units as governed 

by Section 415;  
 

Project meets criterion.      
The Project is subject to the provisions of Planning Code Section 415, as the Project proposes 13 
units, two of which would be permanently affordable units. 

 
xii. Whether the Project locates in-fill housing on appropriate sites in established 

neighborhoods;  
 

Project meets criterion.   
The Project Site is located within a fully developed area of the city, in the Marina neighborhood, 
surrounded by urban uses. Surrounding uses near the Project Site include residential, tourist 
hotels, retail, and other commercial uses. The Project has been designed to be in-keeping with the 
scale and development pattern of the established neighborhood character. 

 
xiii. Whether the Project increases the number of family-sized units on-site;  

 
Project meets criterion.   
The Project proposes two, two-bedroom units for family-sized housing.  

 
xiv. Whether the Project creates new supportive housing;  

 
Project does not meet criterion.   
The Project does not create supportive housing. 

 
xv. Whether the Project is of superb architectural and urban design, meeting all relevant 

design guidelines, to enhance existing neighborhood character;  
 

Project meets criterion.   
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The replacement building has been designed to integrate modern, high-quality elements with the 
more traditional character of the neighborhood. The façade of the new building and the eastern wall 
will utilize terra cotta tiles that complement the character of the surrounding buildings and 
neighborhood. 

 
xvi. Whether the Project increases the number of on-site dwelling units;  

 
Project meets criterion.   
The Project increases the number of on-site dwelling units with a net gain of 11 new units.  

 
xvii. Whether the Project increases the number of on-site bedrooms.  

 
Project meets criterion.   
The Project will increase the on-site bedroom count from 4 to 15; 11 bedrooms more than that of 
the existing building. 

 
10. General Plan Compliance.  The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives 

and Policies of the General Plan: 
 

HOUSING ELEMENT 
OBJECTIVE 4:  
FOSTER A HOUSING STOCK THAT MEETS THE NEEDS OF ALL RESIDENTS ACROSS 
LIFECYCLES. 
 
Policy 4.1: 
Develop new housing, and encourage the remodeling of existing housing, for families with 
children. 
 
This Project will create 13 new dwelling units; two of which would be family-sized units. 
 
OBJECTIVE 11: 
SUPPORT AND RESPECT THE DIVERSE AND DISTINCT CHARACTER OF SAN 
FRANCISCO’S NEIGHBORHOODS. 
 
Policy 11.1: 
Promote the construction and rehabilitation of well-designed housing that emphasizes beauty, 
flexibility, and innovative design, and respects existing neighborhood character. 
 
This new construction Project will conform to the scale and character of the district, respecting the 
neighborhood character in design and use. 
 
Policy 11.4: 
Continue to utilize zoning districts which conform to a generalized residential land use and 
density plan and the General Plan. 
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The Project conforms to the zoning and height districts for the NC-3 District. 
 
Policy 11.6: 
Foster a sense of community through architectural design, using features that promote 
community interaction. 
 
The Project’s residential entry is defined with a transition between the public and private realms. A portion 
of the street frontage is dedicated to commercial use, with requirements for active use, and designed with 
transparent storefront system.  

 

URBAN DESIGN  
OBJECTIVE 1: 
EMPHASIS OF THE CHARACTERISTIC PATTERN WHICH GIVES TO THE CITY AND ITS 
NEIGHBORHOODS AN IMAGE, A SENSE OF PURPOSE, AND A MEANS OF 
ORIENTATION. 
 
Policy 1.2: 
Recognize, protect and reinforce the existing street pattern, especially as it is related to 
topography. 
 
Policy 1.3: 
Recognize that buildings, when seen together, produce a total effect that characterizes the city 
and its districts. 
 
The Project includes demolition of one existing building. The replacement building has been designed to 
integrate modern, high-quality elements with the more traditional character of the neighborhood. The façade  
and the eastern wall of the new building will utilize terra cotta tiles that complement the character of the 
surrounding buildings and neighborhood.   
 
OBJECTIVE 2: 
CONSERVATION OF RESOURCES WHICH PROVIDE A SENSE OF NATURE, 
CONTINUITY WITH THE PAST, AND FREEDOM FROM OVERCROWDING. 

 
Policy 2.6: 
Respect the character of older development nearby in the design of new buildings. 
 
The massing of the replacement building’s main front façades has been designed to reflect the height and 
proportions of the adjacent buildings. Although interpreted in a contemporary architectural style, the 
proposed building proportions and exterior materials have been selected to be compatible with the adjacent 
buildings and the immediate neighborhood character. 

 
11. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review 

of permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the Project complies with said policies 
in that:  



Draft Motion 
October 8, 2015 

 16 

CASE NO. 2013.1022CE 
1463 Lombard Street 

A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future 
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.  

 
Existing neighborhood-serving retail uses would not be displaced or otherwise adversely affected by the 
Project, as the existing building does not contain any commercial uses/spaces. The Project will add 
approximately 600 square feet of retail space to the NC-3 District, which will enhance opportunities for 
resident employment. The 13 new residential units will also support existing neighborhood-serving 
retail uses. 

 
B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to 

preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods. 
 

While the existing two-unit building is proposed to be demolished, the new replacement building will 
bring additional life and vitality to the neighborhood, with a net gain of 11 new dwelling units. In 
keeping with the neighborhood’s mixed-use character, the Project will provide retail on the ground 
floor and residential units in the upper floors. The Project respects the character of the neighborhood in 
terms of scale, massing, and proportions. 

 
C. That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced,  
 

The existing building contains two dwelling units subject to the Rent Stabilization and Arbitration 
Ordinance. Both units will be removed - one unit is currently occupied by a relative of the Property 
Sponsor, and one unit has not been occupied by tenants since the current owner purchased the 
property in 2013. Upon completion of the Project, the two rent-controlled units will be replaced by two 
permanently affordable housing units. The Project will contain a mix of studio, one-bedroom, and two-
bedroom family-sized housing. The Project will also increase the number of dwelling units on the lot 
from two to 13 units. 
 

D. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or 
neighborhood parking.  

 
The Project will provide nine off-street parking spaces in a ground level garage, and a total of 17 
bicycle parking spaces. The Site is also well-served by public transit, thus offering transit opportunities 
for resident commuters and potential users of the commercial space. The Site is located on Lombard 
Street (also serves as State Highway 101). Lombard Street is a major vehicular and pedestrian 
thoroughfare, the City’s primary link to the North Bay via the Golden Gate Bridge. Transit lines 
serving San Francisco and Marin County are nearby and are within walking distance of the Site. 
Within two blocks, there are five MUNI lines available: 30-Stockton, 30X-Stockton Express, 45-
Union, 47-Van Ness, and 49-Van Ness/Mission. 
  

E. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors 
from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for 
resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced. 
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The Project is not a commercial office development. The Project includes an approximately 600 square-
foot retail space at street level, creating opportunities for resident employment and business ownership 
without displacing existing industrial or service uses. Ownership of industrial or service sector 
businesses would not be affected by the Project. 

 
F. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of 

life in an earthquake. 
 

The Project will be constructed to be in compliance with the City’s current Building Code, Fire and life 
safety standards and to meet all earthquake safety requirements. 

 
G. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.  

 
Landmark or historic buildings do not occupy the Project Site. The existing structure is not designated 
as a historic resource building. 

 
H. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from 

development.  
 
The Project will not affect existing parks and open space.  

  
12. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code 

provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character 
and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.  

 
13. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use Authorization would 

promote the health, safety and welfare of the City. 
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DECISION 
That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other 
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other 
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use 
Application No. 2013.1022CE subject to the following conditions attached hereto as “EXHIBIT A” in 
general conformance with plans on file, dated September 22, 2015, and stamped “EXHIBIT B”, which is 
incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth. 
 
APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION:  Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional 
Use Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion No. 
_________________. The effective date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed 
(After the 30-day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if 
appealed to the Board of Supervisors.  For further information, please contact the Board of Supervisors 
at (415) 554-5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102. 
 
Protest of Fee or Exaction:  You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section 
66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government 
Code Section 66020.  The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and 
must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development 
referencing the challenged fee or exaction.  For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of 
imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject 
development.   
 
If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the 
Planning Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning 
Administrator’s Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the 
development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code 
Section 66020 has begun.  If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun 
for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period. 
 
I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on October 8, 2015. 
 
 
Jonas Ionin 
Commission Secretary 
 
AYES:    
 
NAYS:    
 
ABSENT:     
 
ADOPTED: October 8, 2015 
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EXHIBIT A 
AUTHORIZATION 
This authorization is for a Conditional Use to allow demolition of a three-story, two-unit dwelling and 
replacement of a 13-unit residential building (including two Below-Market Rate units) with ground-floor 
commercial space and parking garage, and to reduce the off-street parking requirement, located at 1463 
Lombard Street, Block 0503, Lots 020, 021 and 095, pursuant to Planning Code Sections 161(g), 303(c), 
307(i), 317 and 712.37 within the NC-3 (Moderate-Scale Neighborhood Commercial) District and a 40-X 
Height and Bulk District; in general conformance with plans, dated September 22, 2015, and labeled 
“EXHIBIT B” included in the docket for Case No. 2013.1022CE and subject to conditions of approval 
reviewed and approved by the Commission on October 8, 2015 under Motion No. ______________.  This 
authorization and the conditions contained herein run with the property and not with a particular Project 
Sponsor, business, or operator. 
 
RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning 
Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder 
of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property.  This Notice shall state that the Project is 
subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning 
Commission on October 8, 2015 under Motion No. ________________. 
 
PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS 
The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A' of this Planning Commission Motion No. 
________________  shall be reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the Site 
or Building permit application for the Project.  The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to 
the Conditional Use Authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.    
 
SEVERABILITY 
The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements.  If any clause, sentence, section 
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not 
affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions.  This decision conveys 
no right to construct, or to receive a building permit. “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent 
responsible party. 
 
CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS   
Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator.  
Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a 
new Conditional Use Authorization.  
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Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting 
PERFORMANCE 
1. Validity and Expiration.  The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for 

three years from the effective date of the Motion. A building permit from the Department of 
Building Inspection to construct the Project and/or commence the approved use must be issued as 
this Conditional Use Authorization is only an approval of the proposed Project and conveys no 
independent right to construct the Project or to commence the approved use. The Planning 
Commission may, in a public hearing, consider the revocation of the approvals granted if a site or 
building permit has not been obtained within three (3) years of the date of the Motion approving 
the Project. Once a site or building permit has been issued, construction must commence within 
the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued diligently to 
completion. The Commission may also consider revoking the approvals if a permit for the Project 
has been issued but is allowed to expire and more than three (3) years have passed since the 
Motion was approved.   

 
2. Extension.  This authorization may be extended at the discretion of the Zoning Administrator 

only where failure to issue a permit by the Department of Building Inspection to perform said 
tenant improvements is caused by a delay by a local, State or Federal agency or by any appeal of 
the issuance of such permit(s). 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-planning.org. 

 
AFFORDABLE UNITS  

 
3. Number of Required Units. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 415.6, the Project is required to 

provide 12% of the proposed dwelling units as affordable to qualifying households. The Project 
contains 13 units; therefore, two (2) affordable units are required. The Project Sponsor will fulfill 
this requirement by providing the two affordable units On-Site. If the number of market-rate 
units change, the number of required affordable units shall be modified accordingly with written 
approval from Planning Department staff in consultation with the Mayor's Office of Housing and 
Community Development (“MOHCD”).  
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, 
www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development at 415-701-5500, 
www.sf-moh.org. 

 
4. Unit Mix.  The Project contains 11 one-bedroom, and two (2) two-bedroom units; therefore, the 

required affordable unit mix is two (2) one-bedroom units.  If the market-rate unit mix changes, 
the affordable unit mix will be modified accordingly with written approval from Planning 
Department staff in consultation with MOHCD.  
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, 
www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development at 415-701-5500, 
www.sf-moh.org. 

http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-moh.org./
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://sf-moh.org/index.aspx?page=321
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5. Unit Location.  The affordable units shall be designated on a reduced set of plans recorded as a 
Notice of Special Restrictions on the property prior to the issuance of the first construction 
permit. 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, 
www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development at 415-701-5500, 
www.sf-moh.org. 

 
6. Phasing. If any building permit is issued for partial phasing of the Project, the Project Sponsor 

shall have designated not less than twelve percent (12%) of the each phase's total number of 
dwelling units as On-Site affordable units. 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, 
www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development at 415-701-5500, 
www.sf-moh.org. 

 
7. Duration.  Under Planning Code Section 415.8, all units constructed pursuant to Section 415.6, 

must remain affordable to qualifying households for the life of the Project. 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, 
www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development at 415-701-5500, 
www.sf-moh.org. 

 
8. Other Conditions.  The Project is subject to the requirements of the Inclusionary Affordable 

Housing Program under Section 415 et seq. of the Planning Code and City and County of San 
Francisco Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program Monitoring and Procedures Manual 
("Procedures Manual").  The Procedures Manual, as amended from time to time, is incorporated 
herein by reference, as published and adopted by the Planning Commission, and as required by 
Planning Code Section 415. Terms used in these conditions of approval and not otherwise 
defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Procedures Manual.  A copy of the Procedures 
Manual can be obtained at the MOHCD at 1 South Van Ness Avenue or on the Planning 
Department or MOHCD websites, including on the internet at:  
http://sf-planning.org/Modules/ShowDocument.aspx?documentid=4451. As provided in the 
Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program, the applicable Procedures Manual is the manual in 
effect at the time the subject units are made available for sale. 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, 
www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development at 415-701-5500, 
www.sf-moh.org. 
 
a. The affordable unit(s) shall be designated on the building plans prior to the issuance of the 

first construction permit by the Department of Building Inspection (“DBI”).  The affordable 
unit(s) shall (1) reflect the unit size mix in number of bedrooms of the market rate units, (2) 
be constructed, completed, ready for occupancy and marketed no later than the market rate 
units, and (3) be evenly distributed throughout the building; and (4) be of comparable overall 
quality, construction and exterior appearance as the market rate units in the principal Project.  
The interior features in affordable units should be generally the same as those of the market 
units in the principal Project, but need not be the same make, model or type of such item as 

http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://sf-moh.org/index.aspx?page=321
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://sf-moh.org/index.aspx?page=321
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://sf-moh.org/index.aspx?page=321
http://sf-planning.org/Modules/ShowDocument.aspx?documentid=4451
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://sf-moh.org/index.aspx?page=321
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long they are of good and new quality and are consistent with then-current standards for 
new housing. Other specific standards for on-site units are outlined in the Procedures 
Manual. 

 
b. If the units in the building are offered for sale, the affordable unit(s) shall be sold to first time 

home buyer households, as defined in the Procedures Manual, whose gross annual income, 
adjusted for household size, does not exceed an average of ninety (90) percent of Area 
Median Income under the income table called “Maximum Income by Household Size derived 
from the Unadjusted Area Median Income for HUD Metro Fair Market Rent Area that 
contains San Francisco.”  The initial sales price of such units shall be calculated according to 
the Procedures Manual. Limitations on (i) reselling; (ii) renting; (iii) recouping capital 
improvements; (iv) refinancing; and (v) procedures for inheritance apply and are set forth in 
the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program and the Procedures Manual.   

 
c. The Project Sponsor is responsible for following the marketing, reporting, and monitoring 

requirements and procedures as set forth in the Procedures Manual.  MOHCD shall be 
responsible for overseeing and monitoring the marketing of affordable units. The Project 
Sponsor must contact MOHCD at least six months prior to the beginning of marketing for 
any unit in the building. 

 
d. Required parking spaces shall be made available to initial buyers or renters of affordable 

units according to the Procedures Manual.  
 
e. Prior to the issuance of the first construction permit by DBI for the Project, the Project 

Sponsor shall record a Notice of Special Restriction on the property that contains these 
conditions of approval and a reduced set of plans that identify the affordable units satisfying 
the requirements of this approval.  The Project Sponsor shall promptly provide a copy of the 
recorded Notice of Special Restrictions to the Department and to MOHCD or its successor. 

 
f. The Project Sponsor has demonstrated that it is eligible for the On-site Affordable Housing 

Alternative under Planning Code Section 415.6 instead of payment of the Affordable Housing 
Fee, and has submitted the Affidavit of Compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing 
Program:  Planning Code Section 415 to the Planning Department stating that any affordable 
units designated as on-site units shall be sold as ownership units and will remain as 
ownership units for the life of the Project. 

 
g. If the Project Sponsor fails to comply with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program 

requirement, the Director of DBI shall deny any and all site or building permits or certificates 
of occupancy for the development project until the Planning Department notifies the Director 
of compliance. A Project Sponsor’s failure to comply with the requirements of Planning Code 
Section 415 et seq. shall constitute cause for the City to record a lien against the development 
Project and to pursue any and all available remedies at law. 
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h. If the Project becomes ineligible at any time for the On-site Affordable Housing Alternative, 
the Project Sponsor or its successor shall pay the Affordable Housing Fee prior to issuance of 
the first construction permit or may seek a fee deferral as permitted under Ordinances 0107-
10 and 0108-10.  If the Project becomes ineligible after issuance of its first construction permit, 
the Project Sponsor shall notify the Department and MOHCD and pay interest on the 
Affordable Housing Fee and penalties, if applicable. 

 
DESIGN – COMPLIANCE AT PLAN STAGE 
9. Garbage, composting and recycling storage. Space for the collection and storage of garbage, 

composting, and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on the property and clearly 
labeled and illustrated on the architectural addenda. Space for the collection and storage of 
recyclable and compostable materials that meets the size, location, accessibility and other 
standards specified by the San Francisco Recycling Program shall be provided at the ground level 
of the buildings.   
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, 
www.sf-planning.org . 

 
SIGNAGE 
10. Signage.  Any signs on the property shall be made to comply with the requirements of Article 6 

of the Planning Code.  
 

MONITORING 
11. Enforcement.  Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in 

this Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject 
to the enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code 
Section 176 or Section 176.1.  The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to 
other City departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-planning.org 

 
OPERATION 
12. Sidewalk Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the tenant space 

and all sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance 
with the Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards.   
For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public 
Works, 415-695-2017, http://sfdpw.org/  

 For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-planning.org 

 
 

http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sfgov.org/dpw
http://www.sf-planning.org/
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

The project site is located in the Marina neighborhood, on the block bounded by Lombard Street to the 
north, Greenwich Street to the south, Van Ness Avenue to the east, and Franklin Street to the west. The 

site is comprised of three parcels, one of which contains an existing building. One parcel (Lot 095) was an 

easement formerly owned by Caltrans, though no roadway facilities were constructed on this parcel. The 

proposed project includes demolition of the existing 3,350-square-foot (sO,  three-story, two-unit 

residential building constructed in 1924. The three parcels would be combined and a new 15,355-sf, four-
story mixed-use building would be constructed. It would include 13 dwelling units (11 one-bedroom and 

2 two-bedroom units), 9 enclosed parking spaces, a roof deck, and a rear yard. The ground level would 

include a 595-sf retail space fronting the south side of Lombard Street. The proposed building would be 
approximately 40 feet tall (up to 50 feet tall with the roof deck and circulation penthouses). 

EXEMPT STATUS: 

Categorical Exemption, Class 32 (California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 

15332) 

REMARKS: 

See next page. 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION (continued): 

Main access to the proposed dwelling units would be from a ground-floor lobby on Lombard Street. 

Entrance to the ground-floor commercial space would be from a separate entrance on Lombard Street. 

The property’s existing curb cut on Lombard Street would be relocated toward the western edge of the 
project site’s Lombard Street frontage to provide access to the proposed partially-subterranean garage. In 

addition to the nine proposed off-street vehicle parking spaces, the garage would contain 13 enclosed 

(Class I) bicycle parking spaces. Excavation for the garage would reach approximately eight feet below 
existing grade, and the proposed foundation system would require further soil disturbance to a total 

depth of approximately 30 feet below existing grade) In total, approximately 650 cubic yards of 

excavation would be needed. Construction activities are anticipated to last approximately 48 weeks. 

Project Approvals 

The proposed project would require the following approvals: 

� Conditional Use Authorization. The proposed project would require a Conditional Use 

Authorization from the Planning Commission for demolition of the two existing dwelling units 
per Sections 303 and 317 of the Planning Code. 

� Demolition and Building Permits. The proposed project would require approval of Demolition 

and Building Permits from the Department of Building Inspection (DBI). 

Approval Action: Approval of the Conditional Use Authorization by the Planning Commission under 

Sections 303 and 317 of the Planning Code would constitute the Approval Action for the proposed 

project. The Approval Action date establishes the start of the 30-day appeal period for this CEQA 
exemption determination pursuant to Section 31.04(h) of the San Francisco Administrative Code. 

REMARKS: 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) State Guidelines Section 15332, or Class 32, provides an 
exemption from environmental review for in-fill development projects which meet the following 
conditions: 

a) The project is consistent with applicable general plan designations and policies as well as with 
applicable zoning designations. 

The San Francisco General Plan (General Plan), which provides general policies and objectives to guide 

land use decisions, contains some policies that relate to physical environmental issues. The General Plan 

contains 10 elements (Commerce and Industry, Recreation and Open Space, Housing, Community 

Facilities, Urban Design, Environmental Protection, Transportation, Air Quality, Community Safety, and 

Arts) that set forth goals, policies and objectives for the physical development of the City. Any conflict 

Rollo & Ridley, Inc. Geotechnical Investigation, 1463-1465 Lombard Street, May 27, 2014. This document is 
available for review at the Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, 4 th  Floor, as part of Case File No. 
2013.1022E. 
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between the proposed project and polices that relate to physical environmental issues are discussed in 
sections b, c, d, and e below. The compatibility of the proposed project with General Plan policies that do 

not relate to physical environmental issues will be considered by decision-makers as part of their decision 
whether to approve or disapprove the proposed project. 

The project site is located within an NC-3 Use District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District. The NC-3 

zoning district permits residential units and ground-floor retail uses. The 40-X Height and Bulk District 

allows buildings up to 40 feet tall with no limitations on building dimensions. Height exceptions allow 

for additional features, such as a circulation penthouse, up to 10 feet above 40 feet. The proposed project 
would include demolition of an existing two-unit residential building, and construction of a new four-

story, 40-foot tall (approximately 50-foot-tall with the roof deck and circulation penthouses) building 

consisting of 13 dwelling units and ground-floor retail space. Therefore, the proposed project is 
consistent with applicable zoning designations. 

b) The development occurs within city limits on a site of less than five acres surrounded by urban uses. 

The area of the project site is approximately 0.12 acres (5,310 sf), which is the combined area of the three 
parcels that comprise the project site. The project site is located within a fully developed area of San 

Francisco. The surrounding uses near the project site include residential, tourist hotel, retail, and other 

commercial uses. Therefore, the proposed project would be properly characterized as in-fill development 
of less than five acres, completely surrounded by urban uses. 

c) The project site has no habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. 

The project site is within a developed urban area, presently occupied by a two-unit residential building, a 

landscaped yard, and paved surfaces. Landscaping consists of ground cover, bushes, and trees typical of 
an urban residential yard. Thus, the project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare, or 

threatened species. 

d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air 
quality, or water quality. 

Traffic 

The number of trips generated by the proposed project was estimated based on the Planning 

Department’s Transportation Impact Analysis Guidelines for Environmental Review, October 2002 

(Transportation Guidelines). As noted in the Project Description section above, the proposed project 

would include demolition of an existing two-unit residential building and construction of a new 13-unit 

residential building with 595 sf of ground-floor retail space, resulting in a net gain of 11 residential units 
and 595 sf of retail space. Two of the dwelling units would be two-bedroom units, and 11 would be one-

bedroom units. In an effort to reflect potential worst-case conditions, the trips associated with the two 

existing dwelling units were not subtracted from the total number of trips generated by the proposed 

project. As described in the Transportation Guidelines, the Planning Department analyzes traffic 
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conditions for the weekday PM peak period (between the hours of 4:00 PM and 6:00 PM), which typically 

represents the most congested conditions on the local transportation network. The proposed project’s 

estimated daily and PM peak hour trips, categorized by mode of transportation, are shown in Table 1 
below. 

Table 1: Proposed Project Trip Generation 

Mode of Transportation Daily Trips PM Peak Hour Trips 

Auto 102 person trips / 67 vehicle trips 13 person trips / 9 vehicle trips 

Transit 52 person trips 8 person trips 

Walking 28 person trips 3 person trips 

Other (bicycle, taxi, etc.) 11 person trips 2 person trips 

Total 192 person trips I 67 vehicle trips 26 person trips / 9 vehicle trips 

Source: Transportation Guidelines; "Transportation Calculations, 1463-1465 Lombard Street," August 5, 2015. 
Note: Totals may vary slightly due to rounding. 

As shown in the table, the proposed project is estimated to generate nine PM peak hour vehicle trips and 

67 daily vehicle trips. These additional vehicle trips would not have the potential to noticeably affect 
traffic conditions or substantially change the level of service at intersections in the project vicinity. The 

proposed project would not substantially increase traffic relative to existing traffic volumes or the 

capacity of the local street system. The proposed project’s traffic impacts, therefore, would be less than 

significant. 

Noise 

Ambient noise levels in the vicinity of the project site are typical of noise levels along major streets in San 

Francisco, which are dominated by vehicular traffic, including Muni vehicles, trucks, cars, emergency 

vehicles, and land use activities, such as commercial businesses or street maintenance. Noises generated 

by residential uses are common and generally accepted in urban areas. An approximate doubling in 

traffic volumes in the area would be necessary to produce an increase in ambient noise levels barely 

perceptible to most people (3 decibel (dB) increase).’ The proposed project at 1463-1465 Lombard Street 
would not double traffic volumes because the proposed project consists of 13 dwelling units, 595 sf of 

retail space, resulting in approximately 65 daily vehicle trips. Existing traffic volumes on roadways near 

the project site are sufficiently high that they would not be doubled by the addition of the proposed 

project’s vehicle trips. 

The proposed project could include new fixed noise sources, such as heating, ventilation, and air 

conditioning equipment, that would produce operational noise. Operation of this equipment would be 

2A decibel is a unit of measurement describing the amplitude of sound, equal to 20 times the logarithm to 
the base 10 of the ratio of the pressure of the sound measured to the reference pressure, which is 20 

micropascals. 
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subject to the City’s Noise Ordinance (Article 29 of the San Francisco Police Code). Section 2909(a)(1) 
regulates noise from mechanical equipment and other similar sources on residential property. Mechanical 

equipment operating on residential property must not produce a noise level more than five cIBA 3  above 
the ambient noise level at the property boundary. Section 2909(d) states that no fixed noise source may 

cause the noise level measured inside any sleeping or living room in a dwelling unit on residential 

property to exceed 45 dBA between 10:00 PM and 7:00 AM or 55 dBA between 7:00 AM and 10:00 PM 

with windows open, except where building ventilation is achieved through mechanical systems that 

allow windows to remain closed. The proposed project would be subject to and required to comply with 
the Noise Ordinance. For the above reasons, the proposed project would not result in a substantial 

permanent increase in ambient noise levels in the project vicinity. 

Project construction would generate a temporary noise increase. Construction noise is also regulated by 
the Noise Ordinance, which requires that noise levels from individual pieces of construction equipment, 

other than impact tools, not exceed 80 dBA at 100 feet from the source. Impact tools must have both 

intake and exhaust muffled to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works. Section 2908 of the 
Ordinance prohibits construction work between 8:00 PM and 7:00 AM if noise would exceed the ambient 
noise level by 5 dBA at the project property line, unless a special permit is authorized by the Director of 

Public Works. Although construction noise could be annoying at times, it would not be expected to 
exceed noise levels commonly experienced in this urban environment and would not be considered 
significant. 

Residential uses are considered noise-sensitive uses because they may contain noise-sensitive receptors, 

including children and the elderly. Residential development in noisy environments could expose these 

sensitive receptors to noise levels in excess of established standards. The United States Department of 
Housing and Urban Development (HUD) has developed minimum national noise standards for land use 

compatibility. HUD considers noise levels below 65 dB as generally "acceptable," between 65 dB and 75 
dB as "normally unacceptable," and in excess of 75 dB as "considered unacceptable" for residential land 
uses. 4  The California State Office of Planning and Research (OPR) has developed similar statewide 
guidelines. 5  OPR’s guidelines have largely been incorporated into the Environmental Protection Element 

of the General Plan.6  In addition, the California Building Code limits interior dwelling unit noise levels to 
45 dBA Lctn where exterior noise levels exceed 60 dBA. 7  In instances where exterior noise levels exceed 60 
dBA Ldn, an acoustical report is submitted with the building plans describing the noise control measures 

that have been incorporated into the design of the project to meet the noise requirements. 

dBA refers to the sound level in decibels as measured on a sound level meter using the A-weighting 

filter network. The A-weighting filter de-emphasizes the very low and very high frequency components 

of the sound in a manner similar to the response of the human ear and gives good correlation with 

subjective reactions to noise. 
’ Code of Federal Regulations, Title 24, Part 51, Section 51.100 - 51.105. 
Office of Planning and Research, State of California General Plan Guidelines, October 2003. 

6 San Francisco General Plan, Environmental Protection Element, Policy 11.1. 

Li refers to the day-night average level or the average equivalent A-weighted sound level during a 24-

hour day, obtained after the addition of 10 decibels to sound levels in the night after 10 p.m. and before 7 
a.m. 
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Ambient noise levels in San Francisco are largely influenced by traffic-related noise. Figure V.G-2 and 

Figure V.G-3 in the San Francisco 2004 and 2009 Housing Element EIR 8  identifies roadways within San 

Francisco with traffic noise levels exceeding 60 Ldn and 75 Ldn, respectively. Most of San Francisco’s 

neighborhoods are currently affected by traffic noise levels exceeding 60 Ldn. The 1463-1465 Lombard 

Street site is located along a street with modeled noise levels above 75 dBA L (Lombard Street). 
Therefore, a noise analysis was prepared for the residential portion of the proposed project and the 

results are summarized below. 9  

Noise level measurements were taken as part of the noise analysis. Long-term measurements (continuous 
measurements with 15-minute intervals) were made at an elevation 12 feet above grade along the project 

site’s Lombard Street-facing property line. The noise level measurement location is near the proposed 

new building’s façade for the residential units. The primary noise source at the project site was 

determined to be automobile traffic noise along Lombard Street, and the calculated noise level for the 
long-term measurements at the project site along Lombard Street was 78 dBA Ldn. 

Typical residential building construction would generally provide exterior-to-interior noise level 
reduction performance of no less than 25 dB when exterior windows and doors are closed. Given the 

calculated exterior noise level of 78 dBA Ldn along the project site’s Lombard Street frontage, the noise 

analysis for this project provided recommendations to achieve an interior noise level of 45 dBA Ldn. The 

proposed project would be subject to the DBI permit review process, which would include confirmation 
that these recommendations are incorporated to ensure interior noise levels do not exceed 45 dBA Li. 

Therefore, the proposed project would not expose persons to noise levels in excess of applicable noise 

standards, and the proposed project would not result in significant noise impacts. 

Air Quality 

In accordance with the state and federal Clean Air Acts, air pollutant standards are identified for the 

following six criteria air pollutants: ozone, carbon monoxide (CO), particulate matter (PM), nitrogen 
dioxide (NO2), sulfur dioxide (S02) and lead. These air pollutants are termed criteria air pollutants 

because they are regulated by developing specific public health- and welfare-based criteria as the basis 

for setting permissible levels. The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) has established 

thresholds of significance to determine if projects would violate an air quality standard, contribute 

substantially to an air quality violation, or result in a cumulatively considerable net increase in criteria air 

pollutants within the San Francisco Bay Area Air Basin. To assist lead agencies, the BAAQMD, in their 

CEQA Air Quality Guidelines (May 2011), has developed screening criteria. If a proposed project meets the 

8 These documents are available for review online at http://www.sf-planning.org/index.aspx?page=1828  

and at the Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, 4 11,  Floor, as part of Case File Nos. 2007.1275E and 

2014.1327E. 

Charles M. Salter Associates Inc., 1463-1465 Lombard Street, San Francisco, Environmental Noise Study, CSA 
Project Number: 14-0084, April 22, 2014. This document is available for public review at the Planning 

Department, 1650 Mission Street, 4th Floor, as part of Case No. 2013.1022E. Note: This noise study was 

prepared based on an earlier proposed unit configuration (9 two-bedroom units). Though the unit 

configuration has changed, the conclusions of the noise study are still applicable because the street-facing 
unit windows and open space would be in approximately the same locations. 
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screening criteria, then the project would result in less-than-significant criteria air pollutant impacts. A 

project that exceeds the screening criteria may require a detailed air quality assessment to determine 

whether criteria air pollutant emissions would exceed significance thresholds. The proposed project 
would not exceed criteria air pollutant screening levels for operation or construction. 10  

In addition to criteria air pollutants, individual projects may emit toxic air contaminants (TACs). TACs 

collectively refer to a diverse group of air pollutants that are capable of causing chronic (i.e., of long-

duration) and acute (i.e., severe but of short-term) adverse effects to human health, including 

carcinogenic effects. In an effort to identify areas of San Francisco most adversely affected by sources of 

TACs, San Francisco partnered with the BAAQMD to inventory and assess air pollution and exposures 

from mobile, stationary, and area sources within San Francisco. Areas with poor air quality, termed the 

"Air Pollutant Exposure Zone," were identified based on two health-protective criteria: (1) excess cancer 
risk from the contribution of emissions from all modeled sources greater than 100 per one million 

population, and/or (2) cumulative PM2.511  concentrations greater than 10 micrograms per cubic meter. 

Land use projects within the Air Pollutant Exposure Zone require special consideration to determine 

whether the project’s activities would expose sensitive receptors to substantial air pollutant 

concentrations. 

The project site is not within an Air Pollutant Exposure Zone. Therefore, the proposed project would 

result in a less-than-significant impact with respect to exposing sensitive receptors to substantial levels of 
air pollution. The proposed project would require construction activities for the approximate 40-week 

construction period. However, construction emissions would be temporary and variable in nature and 

would not be expected to expose sensitive receptors to substantial air pollutants. Furthermore, the 

proposed project would be subject to, and comply with, California regulations limiting idling to no more 

than five minutes, 12  which would further reduce nearby sensitive receptors’ exposure to temporary and 

variable TAC emissions. Construction-period TAC emissions would result in a less-than-significant 

impact with respect to exposing sensitive receptors to substantial levels of air pollution. The proposed 

project would, therefore, result in less-than-significant air quality impacts. 

Water Quality 

The proposed project would not generate wastewater or result in discharges that would have the 

potential to degrade water quality or contaminate a public water supply. Project-related wastewater and 

storm water would flow to the City’s combined sewer system and would be treated to standards 

contained in the City’s National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit for the 

Southeast Water Pollution Control Plant prior to discharge. Therefore, the proposed project would not 

result in significant water quality impacts. 

0 Bay Area Air Quality Management District, CEQA Air Quality Guidelines, Updated May 2011. Table 3-1. 

PM2.5 is fine particulate matter with an aerodynamic resistance diameter of 2.5 micrometers or less. 
12 California Code of Regulations, Title 13, Division 3, § 2485. This regulation applies to on-road heavy 

duty vehicles and not off-road equipment. 
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e) 	The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services. 

The project site is located in a dense urban area where all public services and facilities are available. The 

proposed project would not result in a substantial increase in intensity of use or demand for, utilities or 

public services that would necessitate any expansion of public utilities or public service facilities. 

Other Environmental Concerns 

Historic Architectural Resources 

The Planning Department’s Historic Preservation staff evaluated the existing building on the project site 

to determine whether it is a historic resource as defined by CEQA. A Historic Resource Evaluation (HRE) 

was prepared by a consultant to support the preservation staff analysis, and staff subsequently prepared a 
Historic Resource Evaluation Response (HRER). 13’14  The project site contains a three-story (two 
residential stories over a ground-floor garage), wood-framed building. The street-facing façade has 

stucco cladding on the upper floors and brick cladding on the ground story. The overall building style is 
a local interpretation of the Mediterranean Revival style. 

The California Register of Historic Resources (CRHR) criteria for eligible individual resources and 

historic districts provide specific measures of evaluating individual properties for inclusion into the 
CRHR. Criterion 1 (Events) determines whether a property is associated with events that have made a 

significant contribution to the broad patterns of local or regional history, or the cultural heritage of 

California or the United States. Criterion 2 (Persons) examines whether a property is associated with the 

lives of persons important to the local, regional or national past. Criterion 3 (Architecture) analyzes 
whether a property embodies the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, region, or method of 

construction, or represents the work of a master, or possesses high artistic values. Criterion 4 

(Information Potential) determines whether a property yields, or may be likely to yield, information 
important in prehistory or history (generally used for archeological resources rather than historic 

architectural ones). The property at 1463-1465 Lombard Street was evaluated for eligibility for inclusion 

in the CRHR, and is discussed further below. 

The HRER found that the building was constructed in 1924, after the initial development of the Marina 

neighborhood, and does not appear to be associated with any significant events or trends in the local area 

or in San Francisco generally (not eligible under Criterion 1). The HRER also explains that no historically 
significant persons are associated with the property (not eligible under Criterion 2). Although the 

building was designed in the Mediterranean Revival style, which was popular in the Marina 

neighborhood during the 1920s, it is not a distinguished example of the style and does not appear to be 

13 Richard Brandi. Historic Resource Evaluation, 1463-1465 Lombard Street, February 19, 2014. This 

document is available for review at the Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, 4th Floor, as part of 
Case File No. 2013.1022E. 
14  Allison Vanderslice, San Francisco Planning Department. Historic Resource Evaluation Response, 1463-

1465 Lombard Street, March 10, 2014. This document is available for review at the Planning Department, 
1650 Mission Street, 4th Floor, as part of Case File No. 2013.1022E. 
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the work of a master architect (not eligible under Criterion 3). As such, the building does not qualify for 
listing on the CRHR, and is not a historic resource under CEQA. 

The area surrounding the project site contains a wide variety of building types and styles dating from the 

1920s to the 1980s, and has undergone substantial changes since the subject building was constructed. 

For example, a 12-story hotel, a four-story motel, and a three-story apartment building were all 

constructed on the subject block of Lombard Street in the late 1960’s and early 1970’s. As such, the HRER 
did not find the area around the project site to be a CRHR-eligible historic district. 

For the above reasons, demolition of the proposed building would not adversely affect any historic 

resources, and the proposed project’s impacts on historic resources would be less than significant. 

Hazardous Materials 

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment" was prepared for the project site, which presently contains a 

two-unit residential building. Based on historic photographs and insurance maps, the site has been under 
continuous residential use since at least 1929, and previously undeveloped or used as a vegetable garden 

since at least 1893. No evidence of underground storage tanks or potential contaminants was identified 
during the site investigation performed as part of the Phase I analysis. The proposed project is not within 
a mapped Maher Ordinance 16  area, and has been under continuous residential use (or vacant) since the 

late 1800’s or earlier. Therefore, there is no evidence to suggest that soil or groundwater contamination 

exists on the project site, and the proposed project would not result in significant impacts related to 

releasing or exposing persons to hazardous materials. 

Geology and Soils 

A portion of the project site contains a slope greater than 20 percent where construction of the proposed 
building would occur. Excavation for the proposed project would reach approximately eight feet below 

existing grade, and the proposed foundation system would require further soil disturbance to a total 

depth of approximately 30 feet below existing grade. In total, approximately 650 cubic yards of 
excavation would be needed. Test borings performed as part of the geotechnical investigation for the 

proposed project indicated that the site is underlain by loose sandy fill, which extends approximately 20 

to 25 feet below existing grade". Dune sand exists below the sandy fill, and extends to depths of 

approximately 28 feet below grade. At depths below 28 feet, the soil profile composition transitions to 
shale and sandstone bedrock. The geotechnical investigation also indicates that strong to very strong 

shaking would be anticipated on this site during an earthquake. Based on these findings, the report 

indicates that the proposed project can be constructed as planned, provided a deep foundation system is 

used. Such a foundation system would include either cast-in-place concrete piers or torque-down piles 

15 Golden Gate Environmental, Inc. Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, 1463-1465 Lombard Street, March 

21, 2014. This document is available for review at the Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, 4th 
Floor, as part of Case File No. 2013.1022E. 
16  Article 22A of the San Francisco Health Code 
17 Rollo & Ridley, Inc. Geo technical Investigation, 1463-1465 Lombard Street, May 27, 2014. This document is 
available for review at the Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, 4th Floor, as part of Case File No. 
2013.1022E. 
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extending 30 feet below grade. Driven piles are not proposed, and the noise and vibration effects 

typically associated with pile driving would not occur. 

The proposed project would be required to conform to the San Francisco Building Code, which ensures 

the safety of all new construction in the City. Decisions about appropriate foundation and structural 
design are considered as part of the DBI permit review process. DBI would review background 

information including geotechnical and structural engineering reports to ensure that the security and 

stability of adjoining properties and the subject property is maintained during and following 
construction. Therefore, potential damage to structures from geologic hazards on the project site would 

be addressed through the DBI requirement for a geotechnical report and review of the building permit 

application pursuant to its implementation of the Building Code. As such, no significant geology or soils 
impacts would occur as a result of the proposed project. 

In light of the above, the proposed project would not result in a significant effect related to seismic and 
geologic hazards. 

Neighborhood Concerns 
A "Notification of Project Receiving Environmental Review" was mailed on August 15, 2014 to 
community organizations, tenants of the affected property and properties adjacent to the project site, and 

persons who own property within 300 feet of the project site. Overall concerns and issues raised by the 

public in response to the notice were taken into consideration and incorporated into this Certificate of 
Determination as appropriate for CEQA analysis. A total of one comment letter was received. The letter, 

received via e-mail, expressed concerns that the proposed project would increase noise in the 

neighborhood, generate air pollution due to a substantial increase in automobile traffic, adversely impact 

water and sewer systems due to additional demand, and require the use of construction equipment that 

would generate carbon dioxide and air contaminants. These concerns are addressed in the Noise, Traffic, 

and Air Quality topics above, as well as subsection "e" (Utilities and Public Services) of the Remarks 

section. In summary: 
� As noted under the Noise topic above, the proposed project could include new fixed noise 

sources, such as heating, ventilation, and air conditioning equipment, that would produce 

operational noise. Operation of this equipment would be subject to the City’s Noise Ordinance 

(Article 29 of the San Francisco Police Code), which would preclude any substantial permanent 

increase in ambient noise levels in the project vicinity. 

� As noted under the Traffic topic above, the proposed project would generate 67 new daily vehicle 

trips, of which 9 would occur during the PM peak hour. These additional vehicle trips are not 

anticipated to noticeably affect traffic conditions, and would not substantially increase traffic 

relative to existing traffic volumes or the capacity of the local street system. 
� As noted in subsection "e" of the Remarks section above, the proposed project would not result 

in a substantial increase in intensity of use or demand for utilities or public services that would 

necessitate any expansion of public utilities or public service facilities. 

� As noted under the Air Quality topic above, construction emissions would be temporary and 

variable in nature and would not be expected to expose sensitive receptors to substantial air 

pollutants. The proposed project would be subject to, and comply with, California regulations 
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limiting idling to no more than five minutes," which would further reduce nearby sensitive 
receptors exposure to temporary and variable TAC emissions. 

CONCLUSION: 

CEQA State Guidelines Section 15300.2 states that a categorical exemption shall not be used for an 

activity where there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the 

environment due to unusual circumstances. There are no unusual circumstances surrounding the current 
proposal that would suggest a reasonable possibility of a significant effect. The proposed project would 

have no significant environmental effects. The project would be exempt under the above-cited 

classification. For the above reasons, the proposed project is appropriately exempt from environmental 
review. 

18  California Code of Regulations, Title 13, Division 3, § 2485. This regulation applies to on-road heavy 
duty vehicles and not off-road equipment. 
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PLANNING CODE ANALYSIS TABLE

TOPIC /CODE SECTION REQUIRED/ALLOWED PROVIDED

ZONING (MAP ZN02) NC3 -RESIDENTIAL /COMMERCIAL USE RESIDENTIAL &COMMERCIAL USES

DENSITY (207.b.6) PER NEAREST RESID. DISTRICT (RC-3) 13 UNITS (1 UNIT PER 400 S.F.)

HEIGHT (260.a.1.C) 40 - 40' ALLOWED AT MIDPOINT OF CURB 40' AT MIDPOINT OF CURB ON LOMBARD ST.

HEIGHT (260.b.1.B) 10' TO 16' EXEMPTION ALLOWED AT ROOF MAX. 10'-6" HT. AT ELEVATOR

HEIGHT EXEMPTION AREA (260.b.1.6) 20% OF OVERALL ROOF AREA 10% FOR STAIRS/ ELEVATOR / MECH. ROOM

BULK X - NO BULK SETBACK REQUIREMENT NO MASS REDUCTION AT UPPER LEVELS

SETBACKS (712.12) 25% AT LOWEST RESIDENTIAL LEVEL 25% AT SECOND FLOOR LEVEL

PRIVATE USABLE OPEN SPACE (712.93) 80 S.F. PER UNIT 255-270 S.F. DECKS @ 3 2ND LEVEL UNITS

COMMON USABLE OPEN SPACE (712.93) 100 S.F. PER UNIT 1,190 S.F. ROOF DECK FOR 10 UNITS

VEHICULAR PARKING (712.94) / (307.h.2) 1 SPACE PER RESIDENTIAL UNIT 9 (0.7 SPACE PER UNIT W/ MODIFICATION)

BICYCLE PARKING -CLASS 1 (155.2.11) 1 SPACE PER RESIDENTIAL UNIT 13 (1 SPACE PER RESIDENTIAL UNIT)

BICYCLE PARKING -CLASS 2 (155.2.11) 1 SPACE FOR RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES 1 SPACE PROVIDED AT SIDEWALK

BICYCLE PARKING -CLASS 2 (155.2.15) 2 SPACES FOR RETAIL OCCUPANCY 3 SPACES PROVIDED AT SIDEWALK

BELOW MARKET RATE UNITS (415) 12% OF UNIT TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS 2 UNITS PROVIDED (15.4% OF TOTAL)

STREET TREES (138.1.c.1) 1 TREE PER 20 FT. OF 50 FT. FRONTAGE 3 TREES PROVIDED (1 EXIST. / 2 NEW)

BUILDING AREA CALCULATIONS

OCCUPANCY NET AREA (S.F.) GROSS AREA
USABLE PRIVATE
OPEN SPACE

USABLE COMMON
OPEN SPACE

UNIT TYPE

PARKING GARAGE 3,110 3,275

COMMERCIAL- RETAIL 595 645

RESIDENTIAL -LEVEL 2 2.$95 3,055 780 (3) ONE BEDROOM
(1) TWO BEDROOM

RESIDENTIAL -LEVEL 3 3,205 3,380
(3) ONE BEDROOM
(1) TWO BEDROOM

RESIDENTIAL -LEVEL 4 3,190 3,380 (5) ONE BEDROOM

CIRCULATION 2,035 2,170

ROOF DECK 1,190

TOTAL 15,030 15,905 780 ~ ~gp (11) ONE BEDROOM
(2) TWO BEDROOM

PLANNING DEPARTMENT NOTES DRAWING INDEX

PROJECT LOCATION: A0.0 GENERAL NOTES -CODE DATA

SOUTH SIDE OF LOMBARD STREET BETWEEN q0.1 SITE SURVEY
VAN NESS AVENUE AND FRANKLIN STREET A0.2 EXISTING SITE PLAN
ZONING DISTRICT: A0.3 EXISTING FLOOR PLANS
NC-3

A0.4 EXISTING NORTH /EAST ELEVATIONS

LOT SIZE: A0.5 EXISTING SOUTH /WEST ELEVATIONS
5,313 S.F. A1.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN

RESIDENTIAL DENSITY: A2.0 PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN

ONE RESIDENTIAL UNIT PER 400 S.F. OF LOT AREA. q2,1 PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
BASED ON PROXIMITY TO THE NEAREST RESIDENTIAL

DISTRICT WHICH IS AN RC-3 DISTRICT.
A2.2 PROPOSED THIRD FLOOR PLAN

A2.3 PROPOSED FOURTH FLOOR PLAN

5,313 S.F. (LOT AREA) / 400 S.F. = 13.3, THEREFORE A2.4 PROPOSED ROOF PLAN

13 UNITS ARE ALLOWABLE. A3.0 PROPOSED LOMBARD ST. ELEVATION

BMR UNITS: A3.1 PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION

2 BMR UNITS ARE PROVIDED ON SITE WHICH REPRESENTS A3.2 PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION

16% OF THE OVERALL NUMBER OF UNITS (12% REQUIRED). A3.3 PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION

PROPOSED BUILDING USE: A4.0 PROPOSED BUILDING SECTION

13 RESIDENTIAL UNITS ON THREE LEVELS OVER GROUND A5.0 RENDERING - LOMBARD WESTWARD

FLOOR COMMERCIAL SPACE /PRIVATE PARKING GARAGE. A5.1 RENDERING - LOMBARD EASTWARD

BUILDING HEIGHT LIMIT:

40-X. PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT = 40'-0"

SETBACKS:

25% (1,328 S.F.) REAR YARD REQUIRED AT FIRST LEVEL
OF RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY PER CODE SECTION
712.12. 1,417 S.F. PROVIDED AS 25% REAR YARD AT
SECOND FLOOR PRIVATE DECK AND PLANTER AREAS.

USABLE OPEN SPACE:

80 S.F. USABLE OPEN SPACE REQUIRED PER RESIDENTIAL
UNIT PER SECTION 135. 3 PRIVATE REAR YARD DECKS
PROVIDED (SEE SHEET A2.1).

REMAINING 10 UNITS REQUIRE 100 S.F. EACH OF
SHARED USABLE OPEN SPACE, 10 X 100 = 1,000 S.F.
REQUIRED. COMMON ROOF DECK PROVIDED
1,190 S.F. OF USABLE OPEN SPACE (SEE SHEET A2.4)
THEREFORE BUILDING COMPLIES.

SCOPE OF WORK

NEW CONSTRUCTION OF MIXED USE
BUILDING CONTAINING A TOTAL OF
13 RESIDENTIAL UNITS ON THREE
LEVELS, OVER GROUND FLOOR
COMMERCIAL SPACE AND PRIVATE
PARKING GARAGE FOR 9 VEHICLES.

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING TWO UNIT
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CURRENTLY
ON ONE OF THREE LOTS COMPOSING
THE PROPOSED BUILDING SITE.

VEHICULAR PARKING ALLOWANCE:

ONE SPACE PER RESIDENTIAL UNIT REQUIRED;

9 SPACES PROVIDED FOR 13 RESIDENTIAL UNITS WITH
REQUEST FOR REDUCTION IN REQUIRED PARKING
SPACES PER PARKING MODIFICATION APPLICATION.

BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED:

ONE SPACE FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT REQUIRED PER
SECTION 155.2.11, THEREFORE 13 CLASS 1 PARKING

SPACES REQ'D, 13 CLASS 1 BICYCLE SPACES PROVIDED
WITHIN PARKING GARAGE. 3 CLASS II BICYCLE SPACES
REQ'D., 4 PROVIDED.
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1. does the applicant or sponsor, including the applicant or sponsor's parent company,
subsidiary, or any other business or entity with an ownership share of at least 30°~b of
the applicants company, engage in the business of developing real estate, owning
properties, or leasing ar selling individual dwelling units in States or jurisdictions
outside of California?

i a if yes, in which States?

1 b. If yes, u~oes the applicart or sponsor, as defined above, have policies in individual

States that prohibit discrimination based on sexual orientation and gender identity in

the sale, lease, or financing of any dwelling units enforced on every property in the
State or States where the applicant or sensor has an ownership or financial interest?

ic. If yes, does the applicant or sponsor, as defined ak~ove, have a national policy that
prohibits discrimination based on sexual orientation and gender identity in the sale.
lease, or financing of any dwelling units enforced on every property in the United
States where the applicant or sponsor has an ownership or finarcia! interest in
property?

If the answer to T b and; or 1 c is yes, please provide a copy of that policy or policies as part

of the supplemental rnformatron packet to the Planning t7epartment.

YES ~G

YES NO

YES NO

Human Rights Gommission contact information
Mullane Ahern at (415)252-251A or mut{ane.ahern@sfgov.org

Under pc>nait~- of perjury the following decfaratit>ns are made:
a: 'Ihc undersigned is the u~vner ur authorized agent of the owner of this property.
b: 'I he infc>mtation pmsentcd is true :uid cormct to the best of my knowledge.
~: Othrr ulform~ti«i~ car applications maybe required.

Signature: 
- --- _ _ ~-- - Date: I i--•-F-1

Print name, old indicltt~ ~vhedtcr owner, ur auti ~ 1 r,;;~~nt:.....---

s~,~ _ P /oRo.c.~i
Owr.2r / AulhOr~ AyaN (c, do ons)



~ ~

PLANNING DEPARTMENT VERIFICATION:

Anti-Discriminatory Housing Policy Form is Complete

Anti-Discriminatory Housing Policy Form is Incomplete

Notification of Incomplete Information made:

To: Date:

BUILDING PERAAIT NUMBER(S): DATE FILED:

RECORD NUMBER: DATE FILED:

2 13, IoZZC- ~,J~~~I~-
VERtFlED BY PLANfVER:

Signature: ~`~l ~~~`~— Date: X712 ~~~5

Printed Name: ~ A ~ Y ~ D ~ ~~ Phone: ~ 4 ~ 5~~~~ — ~ ~ ~ S

ROUTED TO HRC: M ~ (~ (,~ ~_ ~ ~ ~ ~/' ~ DATE:

Emailed to: f~►~n-t.~~k~ , ti.6~ ~rt~ ~ s-~~;oc.f. vs-*=~ ~ IZ2~l $'~



fl. ~!!~rr /?~ ; ! 
--,~]r.~_

i~_~1~;"~i'r34:'t~-~ a~P~~l 1 € '~ 3f~t` S~ f,`5~ ~~ ~~.i::

~. -..-- --r. ~— _ '~( ._._._..__ ,fu taeret►~r d.:; ° rF~ as ~~1~~ws.

~. l he gub{ect P~pe~ty ~ iaK~d ae ~acWrvex~t ar,d t+icxk~~~):

t~. ~7~c ~Fusrd ~rc~rct ac tfu ar~en.~ a~ddre~a is wb¢ect dr► i~he [nrius~.~r~v ~lf~erd~ ~ ! l; ai.inv~ 1't~~rsrts, k'~~~r~~
t; c~3e Sa~rttion 42~ Qt s~c~.

'C'tne i'ta Ca.~ rlu~k~e~' Yui1~~ i"ecmUt Nu~nt~ ►~:

+q~r~rtap Ges ~I,m[+s 9~~rq gnrat R~ralas

~'h~ j~rc~ct c+c~uires r!~ d~w~en~ aQr~nyrral;

1'~aluj~n~ e:~~~p~ays~i tr-~, C~u~Ma~y~wd t~+~r.~,ertwr~rax►. i.as~ P'n~ect ~wdx~su.:~ctcny

°Cl+iz ~,~<-t is Pr~r'~ F~''tlM~~d.

t'Mel:_~A~r~vet i'l n.~a s~aLarx~cl tca r~}~ ~u~,.~rt withtt~ iii Plrnn~~;g tk~+.~ctr~u~+t fi~c.

t~ t~~5 ~ra~~ „z~t►,n tl~~ F. rtt r t~i~i~e~ds Pty, Are; ?

Yes(st~res. rsn~fara3e~~ri -- . __ ____.__..._ ________ _.....--_.

~.' uo

thls ~n~~tt !s a~arxt~~at fft~s~ ed~c lr asb~ ry Afturtl, # k~~~treg Pn. rryo t~~acFsr

rt~sR ~,r.~c~ ~$ fr~o~t ~.

c. 'ilw~c p~u~Ct wig c~ntp#x.ai~+, rl~e lnctu~oc~ary Aff~~niab~~ Ficaa Pn n ty:

~'ayti~ttst c~ $re A~r+daib~e iiucjssn~ tc~ ~►~c~r ~ ~ ttae~ firms ► ~r br.cicfing pc.;nmit i~t~nae
tPia~r~trrg Cane S+rceian tSs.SS.

lk~~ntr oC G1~f sttr Ate>rtEabi~ ~iou~ A~~mari.~ (Yk~Cc+ck5ertbns ~tb.fr and 9ib.?}.



ci. kf the pa~~t wUl ur~rtnpiy eine ionar~ eVfacdabsre Ekna~y Fn~ram thrc~R~h ar Un~ee ~x Uff~siee

A~urdabl~ Houma A~Mt~ l~1 cast tftd ~e~ik~wsnY rt~at~i~ h~v. Diu• p~.r~c~►x t~ c~t.i~bl~ hx :ui

~.trtr..im• and d~t~~r+g extfl mix tables cx~ pie ~

~(~rneesAip. ~►li al so hounn}; unUs ~wsll ~e sc►!d ~ ~~~ershep unsas ~rir! will re~eatr a, ~a„rracK~F

ty.rli tx tt4 t~t~ !th' caf !lam qn.~t.

Renal. E.xes:pttan faornCo~t~t Hawkins fi~tal }iousir~;.~.j'fhe F'r~t~.-~ 5pcmxx t+.a. dc7r►ur:~tra3~

to tie l ttterst drat ~e ~c~r+d~ uattf a~na rant xub~t Ra d~c C'u~ws ti~~~korts lt~ctts~l ti►ausls~ AcL

uatcirr d►r c~oe~rtic~+ p~rn. ~d ~ (~ivW C".c~e .~,~t~rns 19Sti.50 ttx~,h of the fallowing.

f)+~:t t ea~i wnatbuty►x~ fran a pubUc cntitY.

fkwelope,.tn►t,x dees~ry txx►u3 yr ud~rrc pubttc Gt~esn u~ enae

thvct~. *nt A~t~trnrcrat .wth thr City. ihr Pr~~trct has srneerd hia> r r twx sp~~rc! Ra ctr~rc

fr'thy a 17~^eicypale[tt ~+l~'~aemei~f wtdt the C.it~ i~d COua~r O~ $en Fi~cisar~ put~t~3Mlt 94 C?uipt~"r

56 of tl'ee tiara iTalrtli~Cc~ A~bstiUfl~atrAt~~~C COI~t AfMe~ M p~R O# A~grCesnKtit, is rrcr~viee~ a Cf mt

ftt~asnaar~ ~ti~t►at~it►uti~an. de+~ioperrent at cienefly b~ot~ta~ a[ a~lte~ form of ~b1ic axsiat.rscr.

~. The Prc~et Sir ~ tl►at fail~am t~► yril the ~EFurcia6t~r u~it~ mw c~wncs~tp ~! cs car to ina~r ~c

c,~n~ait~ c~c ~a~ier af~c►td~ble ~v~r+crship c~aJy urt~ts :d any tic+ wiat n~sr the ~n~rt ~x~nw,r t~~:

(Z 1 ~nk~i~ns tree fiascw~ t?rp~aat an.~t ~ Mayc>t { (~.~r .~F ! is anQ, it e~+l~ ,X11 crut a new

~'Fic~a~t

C2) iC~rc~rd a ~tia++ cd Spti'~i Restru dares; and

(3) 1'sy the .'►!'farsat~ie ~i~usts~ 1~e F►tus a~►€~c;~ble mt+~nrst (u~re~ tree far ~cfirduS~ kn p~ a: ~l~ time d►at

$sr un'rta arc cvn~~cs~si fnam «vrnrr.h;F~ to rental unEts~ and and+ ap~ifa~Me ~enalt'tr~ by ta~X.

t. Ilti ~~}a't Sp+.x~rr must p~ t~t.~►ffi~id~hlr~ ! tuueitr~, t't+r tai full roam yea ~#tc C?~av°~~+t~x~sit For C'ulla.-t~wa C.rmt

at the DeFactr~~crit of i~eti tr~+eKtlan fvr use by tt►e 0►4s stlffic~z at ~ icais~n$ ~ric~r t<, the ~s~uanc~ c# ~

~U~aA wrtxtru~t~c~ ~& L w!~ an c+~~crn f~a ~t+<~ Nrc~rrct ~}+ xw:~t ~r+ z~cfrr a pa~ce.m ~>F r3..• F'''Ymrnt c~~ ~m»s ►~

~xaaa~recr «t thc~ Her cgat~ftt~ieaf c~~~u~+anc}~ upon a~eeing W pad a d~berral s~ardtar~c that wc~u;c~ t~ c~pceut~~i

4nRiR tl'u~ C~iyr~rid t a~fCc~td~~ ~~nu k'ttrttl iii ~crc*td~t►ryr wi1lh ~►`Rk?e~ l{3̂i l~l 1,~.t c~ t}a~~an i'r.~n.-sxcu~ f'Gss#cfur~;

i f?(~C'.

~, ! am a ctUl~~ auSt~+c~nzrJ offices ~•r <,w,~r c~F the subject pna~ertv~.

~ ~cta~ unc~er F+e~na~ty ~-,t wry• ~ tltic iaw+~ cd ttae S+ate+.~[ C~+~uis ~ teaming ►s true a,c*d c~rrr.:t.

l:~crutrl.~ri t~i~ day u~

.~

.~.~.
J~~~

~w ~ ~:c=„ r,v

. ~ ,rte....+ ti., ....

912~~f _ _~.

~c kia;~^~x~'R C1~ffxe ~~ Hou-swig
1'laarx++~ng 1)rpi►rtm~t ~:~wr l~~ric~t

~e~►~ric ft~, ti' epplaca~b~
I~as~sac~f s (]ff4ce, of agp}!r~#.+Mr



Ofl~site Affwdek~ls Hoireie~ 11i~nttPe iP~arrninQ Ccxfe SBCtio~r dt5 7~ ra+~.tl~s0 M F096 of tts~ wr~R rotas.

A .n .s. .~l 1~~1~~~1

wu~ w ;t,~rr~ ha+~r.~ a V.aw~ Atr. ~rsna n sm c+s.r~ sterrc~

fins d Ll~wb+pr h i~+~swl PeoV6 ~ f~ !~ ! A'~mp ~tr1t AI~SN

A~+w wr f)w~l~p ►~ G11+~ 14~1t M p ~0

C~~Bfo 8►~ioK~1

f
s

.,.,,...~,.,,,-,-,.«..-~..~...W

Mf ~pu ae69ctQd an Gfi-site o~ ~-S~e J1i~prnMtt~, t~~ cwt tt~ +►, s~c~Fian aeiaw:

Alaorcid~ Hoeg AJle~r~~ve ft~n~er Section ~ fl ~ t o i,~3 aM R~,r~►ng c;c.~ Acton a t 5.dq
cer;,u~~eo at , z!~ a otie urt .

i +~dt~..~ ,...s~tw~aMrRWb#Str1rM Ci!llril~cNdM~~ ~~~
t

CiOdYl f1 OC Q({~PhOR~1 OE 8 ~bB. O(1t~~E1 e~Ofd9~'l18 t)11~8. GN C~IS-8I~ sS~OtCiB~18 llrllCS
~IM~1 tMl ~UE{1~hM11~ 1g1T-
W+yY~r ~M~tl i~c1Mh H Mcls ~~vluq~ r1JW !w' iM11Y ~'.++~ ~'J~ R, Yff~ uY+si flb M~dwi d ~to~ .~+Ai~ .~whe s*N~rw enr+M .~u .►.A k. ,~rf +w~Y+• 1rs wC~

t7: If::p. R~1'i~'i~:~C.6ii'4C't~4":-; 1'>> T.:+':.:4+ ,t.. a?6
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